

No. 21-1168

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

ROBERT MALLORY,

Petitioner,

v.

NORFOLK SOUTHERN RAILWAY CO.,

Respondent.

*On Petition for Writ of Certiorari
to the Pennsylvania Supreme Court*

**BRIEF OF VIRGINIA, ALASKA,
ARKANSAS, IDAHO, INDIANA,
MONTANA, NEW HAMPSHIRE, AND
SOUTH CAROLINA AS AMICI CURIAE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

JASON S. MIYARES
*Attorney General of
Virginia*

CHUCK SLEMP
*Chief Deputy
Attorney General*

LUCAS W.E. CROSLAW
*Deputy Solicitor
General*

ANNIE CHIANG
*Assistant Solicitor
General*

ANDREW N. FERGUSON
*Solicitor General
Counsel of Record*

ERIKA L. MALEY
*Principal Deputy
Solicitor General*

OFFICE OF THE VIRGINIA
ATTORNEY GENERAL
202 North Ninth Street
Richmond, Virginia 23219
(804) 786-2071
aferguson@oag.state.va.us

Counsel for Amicus Curiae the Commonwealth of Virginia

(Additional Counsel listed on Signature Page)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii

INTERESTS OF AMICI CURIAE.....1

INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF
ARGUMENT1

BACKGROUND4

ARGUMENT5

 I. Under the original meaning of the
 Constitution, general jurisdiction over other States’
 citizens violates those States’ equal retained
 sovereignty5

 A. Since the Founding, the Constitution has
 enshrined the equal sovereignty of States, and
 accordingly limited the jurisdiction of state
 courts over the citizens of other States.....5

 B. The Fourteenth Amendment incorporated
 the existing principles of state sovereignty, and
 prohibits general jurisdiction over foreign
 corporations.....10

 C. Pennsylvania Fire is inconsistent with the
 original meaning of the Constitution.....21

 II. General jurisdiction over foreign corporations
 would intrude on state sovereignty and have far-
 reaching adverse consequences23

CONCLUSION32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Constitutional Provisions	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 1	<i>passim</i>
Cases	
<i>The Appollon</i> , 22 U.S. (9 Wheat.) 362 (1824)	7
<i>McElmoyle ex rel. Bailey v. Cohen</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 312 (1839)	7, 8
<i>Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Gallahue’s Adm’rs</i> , 53 Va. (12 Gratt.) 655 (1855)	20
<i>Balt. & Ohio R.R. Co. v. Harris</i> , 79 U.S. (12 Wall.) 65 (1870)	10, 19, 20
<i>Bank of Augusta v. Earle</i> , 38 U.S. (13 Pet.) 519 (1839)	2, 12
<i>Bawknight v. Liverpool & London & Globe Ins. Co.</i> , 55 Ga. 194 (1875)	19
<i>Bendix Autolite Corp. v. Midwesco Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 486 U.S. 888 (1988)	13
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	26

<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb Co. v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1773 (2017).....	1, 6, 10
<i>Burnham v. Superior Ct. of Cal.</i> , 495 U.S. 604 (1990).....	13, 15
<i>Camden Rolling Mill Co. v. Swede Iron Co.</i> , 32 N.J.L. 15 (1866).....	15
<i>Chauffers Local No. 391 v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990).....	29
<i>Chi. & N.W.R.R. Co. v. Whitton</i> , 80 U.S. (13 Wall.) 270 (1871).....	19
<i>City of Chicago v. Morales</i> , 527 U.S. 41 (1999).....	20
<i>Cowan v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 694 F.2d 104 (5th Cir. 1982).....	28
<i>Cumberland Coal & Iron Co. v. Hoffman Steam Coal Co.</i> , 30 Barb. 159 (N.Y. Gen. Term. 1859).....	15
<i>D’Arcy v. Ketchum</i> , 52 U.S. (11 How.) 165 (1850).....	2, 9
<i>Dailey v. N. Coast Life Ins. Co.</i> , 919 P.2d 589 (Wash. 1996).....	26
<i>Daimler AG v. Bauman</i> , 571 U.S. 117 (2014).....	23
<i>Doe v. Isaacs</i> , 579 S.E.2d 174 (Va. 2003).....	26

<i>Ford Motor Co. v. Mont. Eighth Judicial Dist. Ct.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1017 (2021).....	16
<i>Franchise Tax Bd. v. Hyatt</i> , 578 U.S. 171 (2016).....	31
<i>Garcia v. San Antonio Metro. Transit Auth.</i> , 469 U.S. 528 (1985).....	25
<i>Hampton v. M'Connel</i> , 16 U.S. (3 Wheat.) 234 (1818).....	8
<i>Hanna v. Plumer</i> , 380 U.S. 460 (1965).....	31
<i>Hanson v. Denckla</i> , 357 U.S. 235 (1958).....	5
<i>Harris v. Hardeman</i> , 55 U.S. (14 How.) 334 (1852).....	10
<i>Hitchcock v. Aicken</i> , 1 Cai. 460 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1803)	8
<i>International Shoe Co. v. Washington</i> , 326 U.S. 310 (1945).....	15, 18, 22
<i>Kibbe v. Kibbe</i> , 1 Kirby 119 (Conn. 1786).....	6
<i>Klaxon Co. v. Stentor Elec. Mfg. Co.</i> , 313 U.S. 487 (1941).....	30
<i>Lafayette Ins. Co. v. French</i> , 59 U.S. (18 How.) 404 (1855).....	2, 12, 14, 23

<i>Lavery v. Automation Mgmt. Consultants, Inc.</i> , 360 S.E.2d 336 (Va. 1987).....	27
<i>Magnolia Petrol. Co. v. Hunt</i> , 320 U.S. 430 (1943).....	23
<i>McQueen v. Middletown Mfg. Co.</i> , 16 Johns. 5 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1819)	11
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner & Smith, Inc. v. Lauer</i> , 49 F.3d 323 (7th Cir. 1995).....	27
<i>Middlebrooks v. Springfield Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 14 Conn. 301 (Conn. 1841).....	11
<i>Moulin v. Trenton Mut. Life & Fire Ins. Co.</i> , 24 N.J.L. 222 (1853).....	12
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	24
<i>Pa. Fire Ins. Co. v. Gold Issue Mining & Milling Co.</i> , 243 U.S. 93 (1917).....	3, 21, 22
<i>Peckham v. Inhabitants of N. Par. in Haverhill</i> , 33 Mass. (16 Pick.) 274 (1834).....	11
<i>Pennoyer v. Neff</i> , 95 U.S. 714 (1877).....	2, 7, 16, 17
<i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985).....	30

<i>Powell v. I-Flow Corp.</i> , 711 F. Supp. 2d 1012 (D. Minn. 2010)	28
<i>Pullman Palace-Car Co. v. Lawrence</i> , 22 So. 53 (Miss. 1897)	21
<i>Roby v. McKesson Corp.</i> , 219 P.3d 749 (Cal. 2009).....	26
<i>Rogers v. Coleman</i> , 3 Ky. (Hard.) 413 (1808)	8
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Arizona ex rel. Sullivan</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945).....	25
<i>S. Pac. Co. v. Denton</i> , 146 U.S. 202 (1892).....	18
<i>Sawyer v. N. Am. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 46 Vt. 697 (1874)	19
<i>Ex parte Schollenberger</i> , 96 U.S. 369 (1877).....	19
<i>Shaffer v. Heitner</i> , 433 U.S. 186 (1977).....	2, 13
<i>Smith v. Mut. Life Ins. Co. of New York</i> , 96 Mass. (14 Allen) 336 (1867)	15
<i>St. Clair v. Cox</i> , 106 U.S. 350 (1882).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	23, 27

<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	31
<i>Thiel v. S. Pac. Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 217 (1946).....	29
<i>Wackenhut Applied Techs. Ctr., Inc. v.</i> <i>Sygnatron Prot. Sys., Inc.</i> , 979 F.2d 980 (4th Cir. 1992).....	26

Statutes

15 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 411	4
42 Pa. Cons. Stat. § 5301	4
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 7-289 (1866).....	14
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. §§ 51–60.....	4
Ill. Comp. Stat. § 68 (1855)	14
Me. Stat. tit. 14, § 752.....	28
N.M.S.A. § 53-17-9	16
N.Y. Bus. Corp. Law § 1304.....	16
1854 Ohio Laws 91(4) (1854)	14
Va. Code § 8.01-38.1.....	26
Va. Code § 8.01-243.....	27
Vt. Stat. Ann. tit. 27, ch. 87, § 6 (1862).....	14

Other Authorities

- Allan R. Stein, *Forum Non Conveniens and the Redundancy of Court-Access Doctrine*, 133 U. Penn. L. Rev. 781 (1985)..... 32
- Anthony J. Bellia Jr. and Bradford R. Clark, *The International Law Origins of American Federalism*, 120 Colum. L. Rev. 835 (2020)..... 7
- Antony L. Ryan, *Principles of Forum Selection*, 103 W. Va. L. Rev. 167 (2000)..... 30
- Charles W. “Rocky” Rhodes, *Nineteenth Century Personal Jurisdiction Doctrine in a Twenty-First Century World*, 64 Fla. L. Rev. 387 (2012) 8, 21
- David Crump, *Statutes of Limitations: The Underlying Policies*, 54 U. Louisville L. Rev. 437 (2016)..... 27
- Douglas Laycock, *Equal Citizens of Equal & Territorial States: The Constitutional Foundations of Choice of Law*, 92 Colum. L. Rev. 249 (1992) 30
- Edward Quinton Keasbey, *Jurisdiction over Foreign Corporations*, 12 Harv. L. Rev. 1 (1898)..... 11
- The Federalist* No. 82 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961) 6

<i>The Federalist</i> No. 83 (Alexander Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., 1961)	29
Gene R. Shreve, <i>Choice of Law and the Forgiving Constitution</i> , 71 Ind. L.J. 271 (1996)	30
Henry de Bracton, <i>On the Laws and Customs of England</i> (George E. Woodbine ed., Samuel E. Thorne trans. 1968)	5
James A. Martin, <i>Statutes of Limitations and Rationality in the Conflict of Laws</i> , 19 Washburn L.J. 405 (1980)	28
James Weinstein, <i>The Federal Common Law Origins of Judicial Jurisdiction: Implications for Modern Doctrine</i> , 90 Va. L. Rev. 169 (2004)	5
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Conflict of Laws</i> (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1834)	6, 7
Joseph Story, <i>Commentaries on the Constitution of the United States</i> (Boston, Hilliard, Gray & Co. 1833)	7
Lea Brilmayer, <i>How Contacts Count: Due Process Limitations on State Court Jurisdiction</i> , 1980 Sup. Ct. Rev. 77 (1980)	22, 31
Lea Brilmayer, <i>Interest Analysis and the Myth of Legislative Intent</i> , 78 Mich. L. Rev. 392 (1980)	30

Mark A. Behrens, <i>Litigation Tourism in Pennsylvania: Is Venue Reform Needed?</i> , 22 Widener L.J. 29 (2012).....	4
Mary Garvey Algero, <i>In Defense of Forum Shopping: A Realistic Look at Selecting a Venue</i> , 78 Neb. L. Rev. 79 (1999).....	29
Matthew Kipp, <i>Inferring Express Consent: The Paradox of Permitting Registration Statutes to Confer General Jurisdiction</i> , 9 Rev. Litig. 1 (1990).....	19
Patrick J. Borchers, <i>The Choice of Law Revolution: An Empirical Study</i> , 49 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 357 (1992)	30
Patrick J. Borchers, <i>Punitive Damages, Forum Shopping, and the Conflict of Laws</i> , 70 La. L. Rev. 529 (2010)	26
Peter Hay et al., <i>Conflict of Laws</i> (6th ed. 2018)	30
Philip S. Goldberg, <i>The U.S. Supreme Court's Personal Jurisdiction Paradigm Shift to End Litigation Tourism</i> , 14 Duke J. Const. L. & Pub. Pol'y 51 (2019).....	24
Pierre Riou, <i>General Jurisdiction over Foreign Corporations: All that Glitters is not Gold Issue Mining</i> , 14 Rev. Litig. 741 (1995).....	9
Stephen E. Sachs, <i>The Unlimited Jurisdiction of the Federal Courts</i> , 106 Va. L. Rev. 1703 (2020).....	10

Stephen Sachs, <i>Pennoyer was Right</i> , 95 Tex. L. Rev. 1249 (2017)	7
Tanya J. Monestier, <i>Registration Statutes, General Jurisdiction, and the Fallacy of Consent</i> , 36 Cardozo L. Rev. 1343 (2015).....	28
William Baude, <i>The Judgment Power</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 1807 (2008)	6
